STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT

Environmental Stewardship Division

Notice of Review of Apportionments by Arbitration

(In accordance with P.A. 40, of 1956, as amended)

MISTEGUAY CREEK INTERCOUNTY DRAIN

Notice is hereby given that an Arbitration Board composed of Larry Davis (Arenac County Drain Commissioner), Greg Alexander (Sanilac County Drain Commissioner), Brian Denman (Gratiot County Drain Commissioner), Robert Mantey (Tuscola County Drain Commissioner), and Stephen May (Lenawee County Drain Commissioner) will meet on **Wednesday, September 4, 2013, commencing at 10:00 a.m.,** and continuing on Thursday, September 5, 2013, and thereafter as necessary, to review the apportionment of benefits for a certain drain known and designated as "Misteguay Creek Intercounty Drain" located in Saginaw, Shiawassee and Genesee Counties; said Arbitration Board having been appointed on application of the following commissioner who feels aggrieved by the apportionment of benefits: Douglas Enos (Midland County Drain Commissioner), acting as Special Commissioner for the Saginaw County Department of Public Works.

You are further notified that the Review of Apportionments by Arbitration will be held at the **Albee Township Hall, 10645 East Road, Burt, Michigan 48417**, and the Arbitration Board will receive testimony and evidence and review the apportionment of benefits, and take such further measures as required by Section 106 of the Michigan Drain Code of 1956, as amended.

Proceedings conducted at this public hearing will be subject to the provisions of the Michigan Open Meetings Act and you are further notified that information regarding this meeting may be obtained from the offices set forth below. Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in the meeting should contact the Drain/Public Works Commissioner in the county which they reside at the numbers noted below (voice) at least one week in advance of the meeting to request mobility, visual, hearing, or other assistance.

Genesee County Drain Commissioner G-4608 Beecher Road Flint, MI 48532 810.732.1590 Saginaw County Public Works Commissioner 111 South Michigan Avenue Saginaw, MI 48602 989.790.5258 Shiawassee County Drain Commissioner 149 Corunna Avenue, L-1 Corunna, MI 48817 989.743.2398

Dated at Lansing, Michigan, on August , 2013.

Jamie Clover Adams, Director Michigan Department of Agriculture and Rural Development

By:

Michael R. Gregg Deputy for the Director 525 West Allegan Street P.O. Box 30017 Lansing, MI 48909 517.335.4497